


Full and Half Year Preliminary Announcements and Half Year Results 

Reporting Period     6 months to 30 June 2007

Previous Reporting Period     6 months to 30 June 2006

19,359NZ$     Up 66.2%

7,566NZ$       Up 99.3%

7,566NZ$       Up 99.3%

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

Record Date Not Applicable

Dividend Payment Date Not Applicable

Comments:

Please refer to the attached Chairman's Review.

Net profit (loss) attributable to security holders

Interim/Final Dividend 

Amount (000s) Percentage change 

Amount per security Imputed amount per security

Results for announcement to the market 

CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED

Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax 

attributable to security holders

Revenue from ordinary activities  



CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2007 Unaudited Audited Unaudited

6 months 12 months 6 months

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS NOTE to 30/06/2007 to 31/12/2006 to 30/06/2006

Revenue 19,359                 31,061                 11,651                 

Cost of sales (7,816)                  (12,891)                (5,186)                  

Gross profit 11,543                 18,170                 6,465                   

Other operating income 44                        80                        37                        

Finance income 924                      465                      256                      

Administrative expenses (87)                       (157)                     (84)                       

Other operating expenses (1,146)                  (2,294)                  (935)                     

Profit before income tax 11,278                 16,264                 5,739                   

Income tax expense 2 (3,712)                  (5,399)                  (1,942)                  

Profit for the period 7,566                   10,865                 3,797                   

DETAILS OF SPECIFIC RECEIPTS/OUTLAYS,

INCOME/EXPENSES

Audit fees (30)                       (53)                       (27)                       

Depreciation (2)                         (9)                         (3)                         

Interest income 924                      465                      256                      

Operating lease and rental payments (29)                       (58)                       (30)                       

Basic earnings per share (cents) 3 3.41c 5.01c 1.75c

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 3 3.41c 5.01c 1.75c

CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Recognised Income and Expense

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2007 Unaudited Audited Unaudited

6 months 12 months 6 months

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS to 30/06/2007 to 31/12/2006 to 30/06/2006

Profit for the period 7,566                   10,865                 3,797                   

Total recognised income and expense for the period 7,566                   10,865                 3,797                   

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 7,566                   10,865                 3,797                   

The attached notes on pages N1 to N4 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed Consolidated Interim Reconciliation of Equity

Share Retained Total

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS Capital Earnings Equity

Balance at 1 January 2006 27,783                 36,782                 64,565                 

Total Recognised Income and Expense -                       3,797                   3,797                   

Shares Issued under Dividend Reinvestment Plan 3,463                   -                       3,463                   

Dividends to Shareholders -                       (4,212)                  (4,212)                  

Balance at 30 June 2006 31,246                 36,367                 67,613                 

Balance at 1 January 2006 27,783                 36,782                 64,565                 

Total Recognised Income and Expense -                       10,865                 10,865                 

Shares Issued under Dividend Reinvestment Plan 3,463                   -                       3,463                   

Dividends to Shareholders -                       (4,212)                  (4,212)                  

Balance at 31 December 2006 31,246                 43,435                 74,681                 

Balance at 1 January 2007 31,246                 43,435                 74,681                 

Total Recognised Income and Expense -                       7,566                   7,566                   

Shares Issued under Dividend Reinvestment Plan 4,700                   -                       4,700                   

Dividends to Shareholders -                       (5,035)                  (5,035)                  

Balance at 30 June 2007 35,946                 45,966                 81,912                 

The attached notes on pages N1 to N4 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet

AS AT 30 JUNE 2007 Unaudited Audited Unaudited

6 months 12 months 6 months

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS to 30/06/2007 to 31/12/2006 to 30/06/2006

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Issued capital 35,946                 31,246                 31,246                 

Retained earnings 45,966                 43,435                 36,367                 

Total Equity 81,912                 74,681                 67,613                 

Represented by:

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Plant, furniture and equipment 19                        19                        25                        

Development property 51,988                 41,362                 39,096                 

Investments 8                          -                       -                       

Total Non Current Assets 52,015                 41,381                 39,121                 

CURRENT ASSETS

Development property 12,389                 17,948                 16,582                 

Income tax receivable -                       219                      608                      

Trade and other receivables 844                      1,026                   1,381                   

Cash and cash equivalents 18,833                 15,639                 11,381                 

Total Current Assets 32,066                 34,832                 29,952                 

Total Assets 84,081                 76,213                 69,073                 

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 411                      479                      453                      

Total Non Current Liabilities 411                      479                      453                      

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 258                      1,031                   973                      

Employee entitlements 27                        22                        34                        

Income tax payable 1,473                   -                       -                       

Total Current Liabilities 1,758                   1,053                   1,007                   

Total Liabilities 2,169                   1,532                   1,460                   

Net Assets 81,912                 74,681                 67,613                 

The attached notes on pages N1 to N4 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.
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CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2007 Unaudited Unaudited

6 months 6 months

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS to 30/06/2007 to 30/06/2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash was provided from:

Receipts from customers 19,686                 11,608                 

Interest received 823                      236                      

Cash was applied to:

Payments to suppliers and employees (14,882)                (5,483)                  

Income tax paid (2,088)                  (2,361)                  

Net Cash Inflow from Operating Activities 3,539                   4,000                   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash was applied to:

Purchase of fixed assets (2)                         (3)                         

Purchase of investment (8)                         -                       

Net Cash Outflow From Investing Activities (10)                       (3)                         

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash was provided from:

Reinvestment of dividends into shares issued 4,700                   3,463                   

Cash was applied to:

Dividends paid (5,035)                  (4,212)                  

Net Cash Outflow from Financing Activities (335)                     (749)                     

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,194                   3,248                   

Add Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents Brought Forward 15,639                 8,133                   

Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents 18,833                 11,381                 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2007 Unaudited Unaudited

6 months 6 months

IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS to 30/06/2007 to 30/06/2006

RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit after Taxation 7,566                   3,797                   

Adjusted for non cash items:

Depreciation 2                          3                          

Income tax expenses 3,712                   1,942                   

Adjustments for movements in working capital:

(Increase)/Decrease in Receivables 182                      (100)                     

(Increase)/Decrease in Development Properties (5,067)                  1,145                   

Increase/(Decrease) in Payables (768)                     (426)                     

Cash generated from Operations 5,627                   6,361                   

Income Tax Paid (2,088)                  (2,361)                  

Cash Inflows from Operating Activities 3,539                   4,000                   

The attached notes on pages N1 to N4 form part of, and should be read in conjunction with these financial statements.

  Page 5



Page N 1    

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its SubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiary    
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the half year ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited) 
 
1.1.1.1.    Significant Accounting PoliciesSignificant Accounting PoliciesSignificant Accounting PoliciesSignificant Accounting Policies    
    

Reporting EntityReporting EntityReporting EntityReporting Entity    

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited (the “Company”) is a company domiciled in New Zealand, registered 
under the Companies Act 1993 and listed on the New Zealand Stock Exchange. The Company is an issuer in 
terms of the Financial Reporting Act 1993. 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of CDL Investments New Zealand Limited as at and for 
the half year ended 30 June 2007 comprise the Company and its subsidiary (together referred to as the “Group”). 
  
(a)(a)(a)(a)    Statement of complianceStatement of complianceStatement of complianceStatement of compliance    

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Companies Act 1993, Financial Reporting Act 1993 and New Zealand Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice (“NZ GAAP”).  They comply with New Zealand equivalents to International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“NZ IFRS”), as appropriate for profit-oriented entities.  Compliance with NZ 
IFRS ensures that the financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”). 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for 
full annual financial statements. 
 
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issuance on 6 August 2007. 
 

(b)(b)(b)(b)    Basis of preparationBasis of preparationBasis of preparationBasis of preparation    

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand Dollars ($), which is the Company’s functional 
currency.  All financial information presented in New Zealand dollars has been rounded to the nearest 
thousand. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis. 
 
Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair 
value less costs to sell. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with NZ IFRS requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of company policies and reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.  Estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the 
estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 
 
Certain comparative figures have been restated, where appropriate, to conform with the format for the 
current period. 
 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by Group entities, and to all periods 
presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  
 

(c)(c)(c)(c)    Basis of consolidationBasis of consolidationBasis of consolidationBasis of consolidation    

(i)(i)(i)(i) SubsidiariesSubsidiariesSubsidiariesSubsidiaries    

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, 
directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits 
from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that presently are exercisable or 
convertible are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date that control commences until the 
date that control ceases. 
 

(ii)(ii)(ii)(ii)    Transactions eliminated on consolidationTransactions eliminated on consolidationTransactions eliminated on consolidationTransactions eliminated on consolidation    

Intragroup balances and any unrealised gains and losses or income and expenses arising from 
intragroup transactions, are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with associates and jointly controlled entities 
are eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the entity. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the 
same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.  
 

(d)(d)(d)(d)    DividendsDividendsDividendsDividends    

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the period in which they are declared. 
 



Page N 2    

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its SubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiary    
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the half year ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited) 

 
Significant accounting Significant accounting Significant accounting Significant accounting ppppolicies olicies olicies olicies - continued 
    

(e)(e)(e)(e)    Plant, furniture & equipmentPlant, furniture & equipmentPlant, furniture & equipmentPlant, furniture & equipment    

 Initial recordingInitial recordingInitial recordingInitial recording    

Items of plant, furniture and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost of 
purchased plant, furniture and equipment is the value of the consideration given to acquire the assets and 
the value of other directly attributable costs, which have been incurred in bringing the assets to the location 
and condition necessary for their intended service. Where parts of an item of plant, furniture and equipment 
have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of plant, furniture and equipment. 
    
Depreciation on assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate cost to their residual values 
over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 
 
Plant, furniture and equipment  3 - 10 years 
 
Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of plant, furniture and equipment are determined as 
the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are 
recognised in the profit and loss account on the date of retirement or disposal. 
 

((((ffff))))    Development Development Development Development ppppropertiesropertiesropertiesroperties    

Property held for future development is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes the 
cost of acquisition, development, and holding costs such as interest and rates. Interest and other holding 
costs incurred after completion of development are expensed as incurred. All holding costs are written off 
through the income statement in the period incurred with the exception of interest holding costs which are 
capitalised during the period when active development is taking place. Revenue and profit are not 
recognised on development properties until the legal title passes to the buyer when the full settlement of the 
purchase consideration of the properties occurs. 
 

((((gggg))))    Trade and other receivablesTrade and other receivablesTrade and other receivablesTrade and other receivables    

Trade and other receivables are stated at their cost less impairment losses. 
 

((((hhhh))))    Cash and cash equivalentsCash and cash equivalentsCash and cash equivalentsCash and cash equivalents    

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable 
on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management are included as a component of 
cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the statement of cash flows. 
    

((((iiii))))    ImpairmentImpairmentImpairmentImpairment    

The carrying amounts of the Group’s assets other than deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance 
sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the 
asset’s recoverable amount is estimated (see accounting policy i (i)). 
 
An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit 
exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement. 
 
(i)(i)(i)(i) Calculation of recoverable amountCalculation of recoverable amountCalculation of recoverable amountCalculation of recoverable amount    

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of their net selling price and value in use. In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the 
recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The 
recoverable amount of the Group’s receivables with short duration is not discounted. 
    

(ii)(ii)(ii)(ii) Reversals of impairmentReversals of impairmentReversals of impairmentReversals of impairment    

An impairment loss in respect of a receivable carried at amortised cost is reversed if the subsequent 
increase in recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment 
loss was recognised. 

 
An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the 
recoverable amount. 
 
An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no 
impairment loss had been recognised. 
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CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its CDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its SubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiarySubsidiary    
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the half year ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited) 

 
Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies  - continued 
    

((((jjjj))))    Trade and other payablesTrade and other payablesTrade and other payablesTrade and other payables    

Trade and other payables are stated at cost. 
 

((((kkkk))))    ExpensesExpensesExpensesExpenses    

(i)(i)(i)(i)    Operating lease paymentsOperating lease paymentsOperating lease paymentsOperating lease payments    

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line 
basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised in the income statement 
as an integral part of the total lease expense. 
 

(ii)(ii)(ii)(ii)    Finance expenses and incomeFinance expenses and incomeFinance expenses and incomeFinance expenses and income    

Finance expenses comprise interest payable on borrowings calculated using the effective interest 
rate method, interest receivable on funds invested and dividend income that are recognised in profit 
or loss. 
 
Finance income is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues, using the effective interest method. 
Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date the entity’s right to receive payments is 
established.  
 
Interest attributable to funds used to finance the acquisition, development or construction of property 
held for development or sale is capitalised gross of tax relief and added to the cost of the property 
during the period when active development takes place. 
    

((((llll))))    Income taxIncome taxIncome taxIncome tax    

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax 
is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in 
equity, in which case it is recognised in equity. 
 
Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or 
substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous 
years. 
 
Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method of providing for temporary differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for taxation purposes. The temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries are not 
provided for to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of 
deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount 
of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. 
 
A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be 
available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is 
no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. 
 
Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised at the same time as 
the liability to pay the related dividend. 
 

((((mmmm) ) ) )     RevenueRevenueRevenueRevenue    

Revenue represents amounts derived from: 
 
• Income from land and property sales: recognised on the transfer of the related significant risk and 

rewards of ownership. 
 

((((nnnn) ) ) )     Segment reportingSegment reportingSegment reportingSegment reporting    

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged either in providing products or 
services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic 
environment (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of 
other segments. 
 
Geographic segmentsGeographic segmentsGeographic segmentsGeographic segments    
The Group operates in the following main geographic segment:  
• New Zealand. 
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CDL InvestmCDL InvestmCDL InvestmCDL Investments New Zealand Limited and its Subsidiaryents New Zealand Limited and its Subsidiaryents New Zealand Limited and its Subsidiaryents New Zealand Limited and its Subsidiary    
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the half year ended 30 June 2007 (unaudited) 

 
Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies Significant accounting policies  - continued 

 
(n) (n) (n) (n)     Segment reportingSegment reportingSegment reportingSegment reporting (continued) (continued) (continued) (continued)    

Business segmenBusiness segmenBusiness segmenBusiness segmentstststs    
The Group operates in the following main business segment:  
• Property operations, comprising the development and sale of land and development property. 
 

((((oooo) ) ) )     Investments in subsidiariesInvestments in subsidiariesInvestments in subsidiariesInvestments in subsidiaries    
    

Investment in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any provision for permanent diminution in value, which 
is recorded through the income statement.    

    
 

2.2.2.2.    Income TaxesIncome TaxesIncome TaxesIncome Taxes    
    
Income tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, calculated as the estimated average 
annual effective income tax rate applied to the pre-tax income of the interim period. 
 
The current tax expense for the six month periods ended 30 June 2007 and 2006 were calculated based on the 
estimated average annual effective income tax rate. 
 
The deferred tax expense for the six month periods ended 30 June 2007 and 2006 were calculated based on the 
estimated average annual effective income tax rate. 
 
The estimated annual effective income tax rate calculated on this basis is 32.9% (30 June 2006: 33.8%). 
 

3.3.3.3.    Earnings Per ShareEarnings Per ShareEarnings Per ShareEarnings Per Share    
 
The calculation of basic earnings per share at 30 June 2007 of 3.41 cents (30 June 2006: 1.75 cents) was based 
on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of $7,566,000 (2006: $3,797,000); and weighted average 
number of shares of 221,849,072 (2006: 216,836,443) on issue in the period.  The calculation of diluted earnings 
per share at 30 June 2007 of 3.41 cents (30 June 2006: 1.75 cents) was based on a weighted average number of 
shares of 221,849,072 (2006: 216,836,443) on issue in the period adjusted for the exercise of dilutive share 
options. 
 
 

4.4.4.4.    Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim PeriodMaterial Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim PeriodMaterial Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim PeriodMaterial Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim Period    
 
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the six month period ended 30 June 2007 (30 June 2006: 
Nil) that would require disclosure. 
 

5.5.5.5.    Changes in Changes in Changes in Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets since last Annual Balance Sheet DateContingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets since last Annual Balance Sheet DateContingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets since last Annual Balance Sheet DateContingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets since last Annual Balance Sheet Date    
 
There were no changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets that would require disclosure for the six 
month period ended 30 June 2007 (30 June 2006: Nil). 
 

6.6.6.6.    RelaRelaRelaRelated Party Transactionsted Party Transactionsted Party Transactionsted Party Transactions    
 

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited is a subsidiary of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited 
(formerly CDL Hotels New Zealand Limited) by virtue of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited 
owning 64.32% (2006: 63.48%) of the Company and having 3 out of  6 of the Directors on the Board.  Millennium 
& Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited is 70.22% owned by CDL Hotels Holdings New Zealand Limited, which 
is a wholly owned subsidiary of Millennium & Copthorne Hotels plc in the United Kingdom. The ultimate holding 
company is Hong Leong Investment Holdings Pte Ltd in Singapore. 

 
During the six month period ending 30 June 2007 CDL Investments New Zealand Limited has reimbursed its 
parent, Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited, $108,000 (30 June 2006: $93,000) for expenses 
incurred by the parent on behalf of the Group. 
 



CHAIRMAN’S REVIEW 
 

 
Financial Performance:  

 
The Directors of CDL Investments New Zealand Limited (“CDLI”) are pleased to announce an 
unaudited operating profit after tax of $7.566 million for the six month period ending 30 June 
2007 (2006: $3.797 million).  Operating profit before tax was $11.278 million (2006: $5.739 
million).  Property sales and other income for the period was $20.327 which was an increase 
of 70.2% over the same period last year (2006: 11.944 million).  A total of 108 sections were 
sold (2006: 58).   
 
 
Market Overview:  

 
The Company’s performance in the first half of 2007 has been better than in the same period 
in 2006.  While much of the revenue from sales recorded to date has been as a result of the 
very positive momentum experienced in the latter half of 2006, the Company has been able to 
achieve a good level of sales during the last six months.  A major contributing factor to these 
results has been the geographical spread of the Company’s land portfolio.   
 
Acquisitions: 

 
The Company has acquired 3 properties totaling 13.6 hectares in the Hawkes Bay, Nelson 
and Christchurch.  A further property in Christchurch is due to settle shortly.  Further 
acquisitions in Christchurch have been approved by the Board and are subject to conditional 
agreements.   
 
 
Outlook:  

 
Conflicting market and economic signals make it difficult to accurately predict demand for 
residential sections in the second half of 2007.  While some markets continue to be stronger 
than others, it is clear that the property market as a whole is starting to slow down and this 
trend is likely to continue given further market pressures such as increases in mortgage 
interest rates and a fall in consumer confidence.  The Company is therefore taking a 
measured approach to trading over the next six months.   
 
Given the strong performance in the first half of the year, the Board continues to believe that 
the 2007 full year result will be in line with the previous year’s results despite these external 
factors.  However, the Board recognizes that the Company faces challenges, in particular 
maintaining the present level of sales and revenue throughout the remainder of the year and 
in to the first quarter of 2008.   
 
 

 
 
Wong Hong Ren 
Chairman 
6 August 2007 

 



6 August 2007 

 

STRONG FIRST HALF RESULT FOR CDL INVESTMENTS  
 
 
Property development and investment company CDL Investments New Zealand Limited 
(NZX:CDI) today announced its (unaudited) results for the six months to 30 June 2007.   
 

• Operating profit after tax     $7,566,000 (2006: $3,797,000) 

• Operating profit before tax    $11,278,000 (2006: $5,739,000) 

• Property sales and other income   $20,327,000 (2006: $11,944,000) 

• Shareholders’ funds         $81,912,000 (31/12/06: $74,681,000) 

• Total assets           $84,081,000 (31/12/06: $76,213,000) 

• Net tangible asset value (per share)  35.5 cents (31/12/06: 34.1 cents) 

 
 
CDI’s Chairman Mr. H R Wong said that the Board was happy with the first half results, “CDL 
Investments has performed well during the first half of 2007.  In fact, the result is better than 
we expected”, he said.   
 
Executive Director John Lindsay noted that the result came from demand seen in the latter 
half of 2006 and solid sales within the past six months.  “Our results also show the benefits of 
having a well-positioned and geographically diverse portfolio in that demand has been seen 
across all sectors.  Some markets are more active than others but generally speaking, we 
have not seen any reduction in market demand until now”.   
 
Despite external factors such as recent increases in mortgage interest rates and a fall in 
immigration and consumer confidence, Mr. Wong said that the Company remained confident 
it would deliver another satisfactory result for 2007.  “There are challenges ahead and the 
market is starting to slow down but we will be working hard to ensure to maintain a 
satisfactory level of sales and deliver another solid full year result for our shareholders”, he 
said.   
 
 
ENDS 
 
 
 
 
Issued by CDL Investments New Zealand Ltd 
 
Any inquiries please contact: 
John Lindsay       Takeshi Ito 
Executive Director   or   Company Secretary 
CDL Investments New Zealand Ltd    (09) 913 8005 
(09) 913 8077 
 
 

 

 


